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CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2021

Typically, the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) is a six (6) year planning document for planning and scheduling of 
capital improvements throughout the City. However, due to the COVID19 global pandemic, the 2021 CIP will be a 
single year document. The shift to a single year document is a conservative approach to ensure the City maintains 
a positive financial outlook as we continue to assess the long-term financial impacts of COVID19. The CIP allows 
the City to forecast capital costs, funding, and timing for large projects. Each year the CIP is reviewed by the City 
Council within the context of ongoing city, county, and state planning, programs, and policies, as well as the city’s 
planning documents (Strategic Plan, Comprehensive Plan, Economic Development Plan, Sustainability Plan).

INTRODUCTION

The CIP’s organization permits a comprehensive treatment of all pending capital projects. An executive summary 
provides total CIP budget information prior to the individual project descriptions. The major portion of the plan 
contains the individual project descriptions, organized categorically by department. Each project sheet contains 
information regarding the description, existing conditions, funding, benefits, and impact on operating costs of 
each project.

ORGANIZATION OF THE CIP

The following funding sources may be used to finance a project in the CIP:
FINANCING THE CIP

Enterprise Funds (both Water and Wastewater):   The Water and Waste Water Fund is the only enterprise 
fund or business-type activity of the City. It is used to account for all revenues and expenses of the City’s 
two utilities, water and waste water. It is primarily funded by charges for utility service. The majority of 
spending from this fund is used for operating expenses for supplying the City’s water and waste water 
services, but is also used for water and waste water capital improvements and other related expenses.

Capital Projects Fund (Fund 28):   This fund receives its revenue from utility taxes and grants. It is used 
to finance assets that have long useful lives such as land, buildings, major equipment, vehicles, and 
infrastructure.
Motor Fuel Tax (MFT):  This fund is used to account for motor fuel tax revenue and the expenditures 
allowed by Illinois State Statute. Spending from this fund typically includes engineering services, supplies 
for road maintenance and repair, and infrastructure improvements.
Animal Shelter Fund:  This fund is used to account for donations to the animal shelter. Spending from this 
fund typically includes operating expenditures and capital improvements for the animal shelter.

DUI Court Fines:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use of the Police 
Department in its DUI enforcement. Spending from this fund is limited to Police Department vehicles and 
DUI enforcement equipment.
Police Forfeiture:  This fund is used to account for monies received or other assets forfeited to the City as 
a result of judgments in certain court cases. These resources are used to fund law enforcement programs, 
as allowed by federal or state law. Spending from this fund typically includes Police Department overtime, 
operating expenditures, and capital improvements, such as vehicles and equipment.
Police Vehicle Fund:  This fund is used to account for court fines that are restricted for use by the Police 
Department to purchase fleet vehicles. This fund cannot be used for any other expenditures.
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Tax Increment Financing (TIF 1):   This fund is used to account for the activities of the Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) District #1, which was established in 1986 and will expire in 2021. It includes the Eastport 
area and Uptown Collinsville. Typical spending from this fund is for development rebates and infrastructure 
improvements.
Northeast Business District (NEBD):   This fund is used to account for activities in the Northeast Business 
District, which was established in 2009 to attract development and is funded by a one cent sales tax 
within the boundaries of the district. Spending from this fund includes infrastructure improvements and 
development rebates.

Hotel/Motel Fund:  This fund is used to account for activates within the hospitality district of the City. 
Typical spending for this fund is being dedicated to the Parks & Recreation Department Projects.

Food & Beverage Fund:  This fund is used to account for all food and beverage sales tax within the City. 
The Food & Beverage tax was expanded City wide in May of 2018.

General Fund:  The General Fund has been introduced to the CIP in 2018. General Fund utilization is 
widely accepted as a “Best Management Practice” in growing economies.

Grants:  Funding provided to the city by other governmental entities. The creation of the Parks & Recreation 
Department creates new opportunities through the County and State for grants.
Asset Liquidation:  The proceeds from the sale of assets being replaced that qualify as capital.

Miscellaneous Sources:  Funding sources that do not fall within one of the above categories. When a 
project lists this as a source of funding, a further description of the funding can be found in the narrative 
section of the project sheet.

Other sources of revenues include the following:

Key to ensuring the accuracy of a six-year CIP is reviewing and amending the CIP annually. An annual review and 
amendment allows the projections to become more accurate for the upcoming years, generally the following 2 
years, and the project cost estimates to become more precise. It also allows for adjustments to be made should 
revenue projections fail to meet expectations or exceed said projections. This is a constant and evolving plan that 
sets goals six-years into the future but consciously adjusts the plan as each year approaches in a way that makes 
the goals real and attainable. In summary, staff will never allow the fund balances to attain real negative balances 
in any impactful manner.

Most communities define capital improvements as major public expenditures, usually physical in nature, that 
include a depreciating asset valued over a determined amount. Local policies may specify the cost and useful life 
of qualified projects. For example, a small community may set minimum project costs at $1,000 or $2,500, while 
larger communities may set the threshold at $10,000 or $25,000. Expenditures below this level are considered 
“operational” and appear in the annual operating budget and not the CIP. The Government Finance Officers 
Association (GFOA) recommends a useful service life of at least three to five years, although this term may vary 
based on the specific asset.

SO WHAT IS A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT?

Common categories of capital expenditures include:

1.	 Purchase of major equipment (ex. dump truck, snow plow, computers).
2.	 Acquisition of land for a public purpose (ex. water plant, road improvement, fire station).
3.	 Construction, expansion or major renovation of a public building or facility (ex. water treatment    	

	 plant, roads, sewage treatment plant, building retrofit for energy efficiency).
4.	 Related planning, engineering, design, appraisal or feasibility costs (ex. LEED certification, 		

	 architectural fees) required to complete one of the above project types.

INTRODUCTION
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The CIP is prepared according to two major goals:
GOALS OF THE CIP

Projects with the following characteristics are given priority for funding:
FUNDING PRIORITIES

1.	 Public health and public safety – prevents or corrects a major or minor health or safety hazard
2.	 Legal requirement – clearly addresses a mandate by State or Federal law
3.	 Major deferred maintenance on existing infrastructure/facilities – lack of project will likely result 	

	 in compounded repair costs in the future and/or materially disrupt the function of the facilities
4.	 Economic development – directly increases net annual revenues and creates indirect community 	

	 wealth, such as jobs, business retention, or increased commercial development
5.	 Operating budget impact – directly reduces operating costs or is eligible for outside funding 		

	 sources

A.	Maintaining the existing infrastructure in order to protect the City’s investments.
B.	Expanding the tax base in a way that will benefit both current and future citizens.
C.	Managing and encouraging orderly growth in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan.
D.	Providing City services in the most efficient and safe manner.
E.	 Maintaining and improving the quality of life in a way that enhances the perception of the 		

	 community by residents and potential investors.

1.	 Preferred Place to Live
2.	 Safest City
3.	 Quality Infrastructure
4.	 Strong and Diverse Economy
5.	 Community Engagement and Communication
6.	 Customer Focused Superior Services
7.	 Financial Stewardship & Sustainability
8.	 Vibrant Uptown

To address the City’s immediate and long-term capital needs, especially those related to:1.

2. To explore all feasible funding sources (as time and resources permit) in order to finance the City’s capital 	
needs. This includes external funding opportunities including, but not limited to, grants and other federal 
and state managed programs.

The CIP is also prepared with the guidance of the eight adopted goals of the City Council:

Impact Definition

Positive The project will either generate revenue to offset expenses 
or will actually reduce overall operating costs.

Negligible
The impact will be very small. It will generate less than 
$10,000 per year in increased operating expenditures or 
savings.

Slight The impact will be between $10,000 and $50,000 per year in 
increased operating expenditures.

Moderate The impact will be between $50,000 and $100,000 per year 
in increased operating expenditures.

High The project will increase operating expenditures by more 
than $100,000 annually

INTRODUCTION
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6.	 Extent of primary service area – serves the entire City 
7.	 Relationship to other projects – completes a project that is already underway or advances the 	

	 effectiveness of another project
8.	 Comprehensive and/or strategic plans or policies – is consistent with the City’s existing long 		

	 range plans 
9.	  Equitable distribution – considers geographic, environmental and socio-economic balance 
10.	 Joint use – combines two or more projects in the same site or facility resulting in immediate or 	

	 future savings 
11.	 Best practices – maintains the City’s systems or facilities for delivering services and information 	

	 to the public 

A.	 Project Manager if other than the Department Head (ensures the validity of the specifications 	
	 and considerations for the purchase);

B.	 Responsible Department Head (ensures the item is consistent with operational needs of the 		
	 department);

C.	 City Clerk (ensures appropriate bidding procedures were followed);
D.	 Finance Director (ensures the item is within budgetary allowances); and
E.	 City Manager (ensures all requirements are met)

1.	 The capital item shall be less than $100,000;
2.	 The capital item shall be included, and budgeted for, in the adopted CIP;
3.	 The financial expenditure for the capital item shall be included in the corresponding budgeted year;
4.	 The requested financial expenditure shall be at or below the amount specified in the adopted CIP and 	

	 budget. The purchase shall include the complete project cost including accessory equipment, and 		
	 projects shall not be itemized separately to fit into the budgeted amount;

5.	 Selection of the capital item shall be required to follow the appropriate bidding procedures as currently 	
	 adopted by the City Council;

6.	 Execution of the final purchase order shall require the signatures of the following:

The operating budget and the CIP are closely related. When the City commits to a capital project, there is an 
associated long-range impact on operating funds. Most capital projects affect future operating budgets either 
positively or negatively by influencing maintenance costs or by providing capacity for new services to be offered. 
Such impacts vary widely from project to project and, as such, are evaluated individually during the process of 
assessing project feasibility. The level of impact is categorized as follows:
Construction management services are performed by City staff and are budgeted in the General Fund. An 
operating transfer is budgeted from the funds that contain capital projects to the General Fund. Consequently, 
the CIP includes the cost of these services.

RELATIONSHIP OF THE CIP TO THE OPERATING BUDGET

Capital Purchasing Policies
When making capital purchases, the following requirements shall apply and additional City Council consideration 
or legislative approval shall not be required under these circumstances as legislative approval is inherently granted 
with the adoption of the CIP by the City Council:

INTRODUCTION



5

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: POLICY STATEMENT

The City Council of Collinsville is committed to the provision of infrastructure, facilities, and equipment needed 
to assure the delivery of quality public services that provide for the present and future well-being of the residents 
and visitors of the City of Collinsville. Capital projects will be funded and undertaken only in conformance with the 
terms of this policy.

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP):  Complete listing of all capital projects to be undertaken in a six year period. 
The CIP may include capital projects to be initiated within six years but completed after the end of the six year 
planning horizon. Projects that are projected to occur beyond the six year term will be identified for future 
consideration and planning purposes.

1.

CIP Projects:  Infrastructure and construction projects and equipment and vehicle purchases which cost $5,000 
or more, and with an assigned depreciation life, will be included within the CIP; minor capital out-lays of less 
than $5,000 will be included within the respective operating budget.

4.

CIP Purpose:  The purpose of the CIP is to systematically plan, schedule, and finance capital projects to ensure 
cost-effectiveness as well as conformance with these established policies. The CIP is a six year plan organized 
into the same functional groupings as the operating programs. The CIP will reflect a bal-ance between capital 
replacement projects that repair, replace, or enhance existing capital assets; and capital projects that significantly 
expand or add to the City’s existing fixed assets.

2.

CIP Amendment:  A change of the adopted capital improvement program that adds or deletes a project, 
modifies the total adopted budget of a project, or alters the approved scope of a project.

5.

CIP Review Committee:  Headed by the City Manager, this committee consists of City management staff and 
aids in reviewing project proposals, including project need, merit, schedule, phases, financing, and budgetary 
fund source.

7.

CIP Term:  The CIP will cover projects for a period of six years. The CIP shall be reviewed annually to accommodate 
changing parameters based on finances available, need, condition, and operational considerations.

3.

Project Manager:  Every CIP project will have a project manager who will prepare the project proposal, 
ensure that the required phases are completed on schedule, authorize all project expenditures, ensure that all 
regulations and laws are observed, and periodically report on the project status.

6.

CIP Phases:  The CIP will emphasize project planning, with projects progressing through at least two and up 
to ten of the following phases:

8.

A.	 Designate: Appropriation of funds based on funding by the Council through adoption of the 		
	 Financial Plan (budget).
B.	 Study: Concept design, site selection, feasibility analysis, schematic design, environmental 		

	 determination, property appraisals, scheduling, grant application, grant approval, and/or 		
	 specification preparation for equipment purchases
C.	 Environmental Review: EIR preparation and other environmental studies
D.	 Real Property Acquisitions: Property acquisition for projects if necessary
E.	 Site Preparation: Demolition, hazardous materials abatement, and other pre-construction 		

	 work
F.	 Design: Final design, plan, and specification preparation and construction cost estimation
G.	 Construction: Construction contracts preparation and execution
H.	 Construction Management: Contract project management and inspection, soils and materials 	

	 tests, and other support services during construction
I.	 Equipment Acquisitions: Vehicles, heavy machinery, computers, office furnishings, other 		

	 equip-ment items acquired and installed independently from construction contracts
J.	 Debt Service: Installment payments of principal and interest for completed projects funded 

through financing.  Expenditures for this project phase are included in the Debt Service section of 
the Financial Plan

POLICY STATEMENT
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CIP Appropriation: The City’s annual CIP appropriation for study, design, acquisition, and/or construction is 
based on the projects designated by the Council through adoption of the CIP and the Financial Plan. If project 
costs at the time of project completion are less than the budgeted amount, the balance will be returned to the 
fund balance and/or allocated to another project. If project costs at the time of bid award are greater than the 
projected budgeted amounts, five basic options are available:

9.

CIP Budget Carryover:  Appropriations for CIP projects lapse three years after budget adoption. Projects which 
lapse from lack of project account appropriations may be resubmitted for inclusion in a subsequent CIP. Project 
accounts, which have been appropriated, will not lapse until completion of the project phase.

10.

Program Objectives:  Project phases will be listed as objectives in the program narratives of the programs, 
which manage the projects.

11.

A.	 Eliminate the project.
B.	 Defer the project for consideration to the next Financial Plan period.
C.	 Re-scope or change the phasing of the project to meet the existing budget.
D.	 Transfer funding from another specified, lower priority project.
E.	 Appropriate additional resources as necessary from fund balance.

The City Council, under advisement of the CIP Review Committee, shall make the determination of which of the 
aforementioned options shall be pursued relative to the project.

The City shall annually review and monitor the condition of the City’s capital equipment and infrastructure, setting 
priorities for its replacement and renovation based on needs, funding alternatives and availability of resources.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND IMPROVEMENTS

Capital Purchasing Policies
The City shall annually review the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), the current status of the City’s infrastructure, 
replacement and renovation needs and potential new projects and update the program as appropriate. All projects, 
ongoing and proposed, shall be prioritized based on an analysis of current needs and resource availability. For 
every project, all operation, maintenance, and replacement costs shall be fully identified. The CIP shall also present 
the City’s long-term borrowing plan, debt payment schedules, and other debt outstanding or planned, including 
general obligation bonds, revenue bonds, and certificates of obligation.

Capital Expenditures Financing
The City recognizes that there are several methods of financing capital items. It can budget the funds from current 
revenues, take the funds from fund balance/working capital as allowed by the fund balance/working capital policy, 
utilize funds from grants, or it can borrow the money through some form of debt instrument. Debt financing 
includes general obligation bonds, revenue bonds, certificates of obligation and capital lease agreements.

Replacement of City Vehicles
•	  The City shall annually prepare a schedule for the replacement of its vehicles. Within the resources available 	
  each fiscal year, the City shall replace these assets according to this schedule.

•	  The general depreciation term for all vehicles is established at seven (7) years. After those seven years  		
  replacement should be implemented.

•	  Vehicles and heavy equipment that cost more than $5,000 may be funded by one of the capital  expenditure    	
  financing methods discussed below.

POLICY STATEMENT
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Capitalization Threshold for Tangible Capital Assets
The Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) recommends that best practice guidelines be followed in 
establishing capitalization thresholds for tangible capital-type items. Accordingly, the following criteria shall be 
established with the adoption of this policy.

Project Prioritization Ranking
A new element added to the CIP in 2019 includes a rating system which establishes a level of priority for every 
project within the plan. Staff will utilize this ranking system to prioritize funding of projects accordingly.

•	  Individual items costing $5,000 or more will be capitalized and depreciated according to Governmen-tal     	
 Accounting Standards Board rules. This amount will be adjusted as changes are recommended in GFOA’s  		
 “best practices” guidelines.

•	  Tangible capital-type items will only be capitalized if they have any estimated useful life of at least five (5) 	
  years following the date of acquisition.

•	  Capitalization thresholds will be applied to individual items rather than to groups of similar items (e.g., desks 	
  and tables).

•	  Adequate control procedures at the department level will be established to ensure adequate control over 	
  non-capitalized tangible items.

1 —  Critical
2 —  Very Important
3 —  Important
4 —  Less Important
5 —  Future Consideration

POLICY STATEMENT
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2%2City-Wide $336,000

15%2Hotel Accommodations Fund $2,075,000

4%3Vehicles $570,000

2%1Fire $270,000

7%4Capital Projects Fund $952,000

5%6Equipment $769,000

1%1Police $100,000

16%2.5MFT $2,345,000

65%5Facilities $9,190,000

28%6Parks & Rec $2,558,000

4%2.5TIF 1 $630,000

26%14Infrastructure $3,687,000

3%4SWBD $483,000

77%18Public Works $10,992,000

1%1TIF 4 $100,000

53%11Enterprise Fund $7,531,000

100%28TOTAL $14,216,000

100%28TOTAL $14,216,000

100%28TOTAL $14,216,000

DEPARTMENT NAME BUDGET AMOUNT VOLUME OF PROJECTS % OF TOTAL CIP

FUND NAME BUDGET AMOUNT VOLUME OF PROJECTS % OF TOTAL CIP

FUND NAME BUDGET AMOUNT VOLUME OF PROJECTS % OF TOTAL CIP

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2021

FUND TOTALS 2021

PROJECT TYPE TOTALS 2021

The CIP is a large document with many individual projects. This summary provides an 
over-view of the total spending plan for the 2021 CIP. Total numbers are provided by 
fund, department, year, and type of project.

1%1Police Forfeiture Fund $100,000
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Vehicles 4%

$570,000 is planned for vehicles, which includes an 
ambulance and public work trucks.

$3,687,000 is planned for infrastructure, which 
includes streets, sidewalks, and water & sewer mains.

Infrastructure 26%

$9,190,000 is planned for infrastructure, which 
includes streets, sidewalks, and water & sewer mains.

Facilities 65%

$769,000 is planned for vehicles, which includes an 
ambulance and public work trucks.

Equipment 6%

TYPE OF PROJECT TOTALS

City-Wide $336,000

Fire $270,000

Police $100,000

Parks & Rec $2,558,000

Public Works $10,952,000

TOTAL $14,216,000

Department Budget Amount % of Budget

2%

2%

1%

18%

77%

100%
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CIP 2021

Citywide Capital Projects

Finance Software Package

IT Equipment Replacement

TOTAL, 2021

2021

$300,000

$36,000

$336,000

2021 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: $336,000
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Purchase of software for the Finance Department to help improve accounting and internal controls for the financial transactions. The soft-
ware would support the customer service, billing utilities to collections cycle, purchase to pay cycle, timekeeping to payroll, treasury/cash 
management, warehouse inventory, fixed assets, project tracking, general ledger, budget/forecasting, revenue recognition, and reporting. The 
solution will be an integrated process.

The City presently utilizes software named LOCIS, which is an outdated software program with limited features. The support has declined in 
the past year. The current version of LOCIS requires a substantial update which would be very time consuming at this point.

To incrase automation and improve customer service with efficiencies, strengthen interdepartmental communication utilizing an integrated 
system, gain efficiencies and reduce duplication of work. To meet challenges related to multiple audit requirements with state, financial year 
end, compliance, and pension audits. To increase of automated and improve internal controls including safe guarding the City’s assets.

Positive - While there will be anticipated annual licensing cost, there are efficiencies that the finance and other departments would gain with 
reducing both manual efforts reducing duplication of efforts. This would allow the finance department and other departments to spend this 
time saving on completing analysis and improve review processes. 

Project Name Finance Department Software Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-8301

Project # CW21-008

Program Equipment—City Wide

Priority 1 Critical

Department Finance Department

Contact Chief Financial Officer

Type Equipment

Useful Life Subscription Based

Expenditures Total

Equipment $300,00 $300,000

2021
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Replace old or nonfunctioning PCs, laptops, and workstations.

Many of the City’s computers are 7-10+ years old and beginning to fail, and many are too outdated to be upgraded with new hardware, Windows 
10 operating system, or antivirus patches. There is also a need for more laptops due to COVID and the resulting increase in City employees 
working remotely.

Improve end user and customer experience with faster hardware and modern operating systems. Improve security with end points that can be 
fully updated with operating system and antivirus patches. Improve remote work capability for City employees.

Negligible - There will be minimal on-going operational expense after the purchase of the new equipment.

Project Name IT Equipment Replacement Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-8301

Project # CW21-005

Program Equipment—City Wide

Priority 2 Very Important

Department City Wide

Contact IT Director

Type Equipment

Useful Life 4 - 8 Years 

Expenditures Total

Equipment $36,000 $36,000

2021
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Fire Department Capital Projects

Ambulance Replacement

TOTAL, 2021

2021

$270,000

$270,000

2021 VEHICLE TOTAL: $270,000
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

This project will provide funding for the replacement of a 2006 Osage ambulance, which is 14 years old and has 92,000 miles. 

Currently the Fire Department has four ambulances. Two are used as front line vehicles at both Station 1 and Station 2. The third am-
bulance is periodically placed in service during the course of the day based on need. The fourth ambulance is used as a reserved unit 
to replace a front line ambulance that is in need of repair or maintenance. In July of 2019, the reserve ambulance developed engine 
problems and is non-operational. It was going to take $10,000 to $20,000 to get the 2006 Osage Ambulance running. The 2006 has 
already met its useful life, being 14 years old and having 92,000 miles. The 2006 Osage Ambulance is scheduled to be replaced.

This project meets Goal #2: Safest City & Goal #6: Customer Focused Superior Services by providing for enhanced response capabilities.

Positive; Replacement of aging vehicles and equipment reduces maintenance costs.

Expenditures Total

Vehicles $270,000 $270,000

2021

Project Name Ambulance Replacement - 2006 Osage Funding Source Capital Projects Fund

GL Account 28-00-00-8403

Project # FD20-003

Program Vehicles - Fire Department

Priority 1 Critical

Department Fire Department

Contact Fire Chief

Type Vehicles

Useful Life 8 Years / 100,000 Miles
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CIP 2021

Police Department Capital Projects

Body Cameras

TOTAL, 2021

2021

$100,000

$100,000

2021 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: $100,000

15
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CIP 2021

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Purchase of 48 Watchguard Vista HD Body Cameras including the necessary software and accessories. Purchase of additional Watchguard 
redaction software necessary to comply with FOIA requirements within the “Law Enforcement Officer-Worn Body Camera Act.”

There are no existing body cameras in use by the Police Department. 

Additional layer of safety for officers; Demonstrate our commitment to transparency and accountability; potential evidentiary value for 
criminal cases; potential to increase civility of police-citizen encounters.

Project Name Body Cameras Funding Source Police Forfeiture Fund

GL Account 02-00-00-8300

Project # PD21-010

Program Equipment - Police Department

Priority 2 Very Important

Department Police Department

Contact Police Chief

Type Equipment

Useful Life 3 Years 

Expenditures Total

Equipment $100,000

Negligible - High probability that project cost will be offset by reduced cost of civil law suits. 

16
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Parks & Recreation Department Capital Projects—All Funds

Woodland Park Phase 2 Improvements

Field Rakes

Glidden Park Revitalization

Wide Area Mower

Sports Complex Feasibility Study and Business Plan

Sports Complex Equipment

TOTAL, FACILITIES 

TOTAL, EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL, 2021

2021

$600,000

$28,000

$1,475,000

$44,000

$150,000

$261,000

$2,558,000

$2,575,000

$333,000

2021 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

2021 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

$2,225,000

$333,000
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Phase 2 of the Woodland Park Improvements will demolish all of the shelters in Woodland Park including the amphitheater for a total of six (6) 
structures. The shelters will be replaced with powder coated metal structures with standing seam metal roofs and stained tongue and groove 
ceilings. The columns on the shelters will each be wrapped in red brick for 36” to tie in with the red brick in the City’s overall branding. Each 
shelter will receive electrical service with lights and outlets. New signage at each of the shelters will continue with the City branding effort. 
This project includes the purchase of 40 trash and recycling receptacles to introduce a recycling program in the park. The receptacles will be 
placed intermittently throughout the park.

Woodland Park and its amenities have suffered from years of neglect. The shelters are beyond repairing, and in need of replacement.

Make Woodland Park a beautiful space that the City is proud of and a place people want to be.

Negligible; the new shelters will increase revenues, but not enough to offset costs. The project is being funded via a Metro East Park and 
Recreation District (MEPRD) grant in the amount of $240,000, 40% of the total project cost, with the remaining net project cost being provided 
via the Capital Projects Fund in the amount of $360,000.

Project Name Woodland Park, Phase 2 Improvements Funding Source Capital Projects Fund and Grant Funds

GL Account 28-00-00-8207

Project # RD19-011

Program Facilities—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 25 Years 

Expenditures Total

Facilities $600,00 $600,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown
Grant Funding $240,000

Actual City Cost $360,000

Total Project Cost $600,000

40%

60%

100%
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Demo and replace the existing skating rink in Glidden Park, fix asphalt roadways and parking lots, add pickle ball courts and additional play 
equipment, replace drinking fountains and improve restrooms.

Glidden Park, like all the City’s legacy parks, is in critical need of improvement. The existing facilities and amenities are sub-par, the parking lots 
are in poor condition, the skating rink is currently unusable, the interior roadways are riddled with potholes, the restrooms and drinking foun-
tains are in poor condition and do not meet accessibility standards, and the playground is in deteriorated condition and needs replacement.

Improve Glidden Park and make it safe and desirable amenity for residents to use.

Add: Negligible; the improved facilities will offset the annual maintenance costs slightly. The total project cost is estimated at $1,475,000; 
however, the net project cost to the City is estimated at $950,396 after the offsetting awarded grants are applied. The total grant funding for 
this project is $524,604 which represents 36% of the total project. The awarded grant funding includes $400,00 from the Open Space Land 
Acquisition & Development (OSLAD) Grant and $89,604 from the PEP grants program in addition to a $35,000 donation from the Junior Service 
Club. The remaining project will be financed with the Hotel Accommodation’s Fund in the amount of $950,396.

Project Name Glidden Park Revitalization Funding Source Hotel Accommodation’s Fund & Grants

GL Account 28-00-00-8207

Project # RD20-002

Program Facilities—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 20 Years 

Expenditures Total

Facilities $1,475,000 $1,475,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown
Grant Funding $524,604

Actual City Cost $950,396

Total Project Cost $1,475,000

36%

64%

100%
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Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

This project will cover a feasibility study and business plan for the Sports Complex to guide the future development as a regional destination.

The current layout of the Sports Complex is less than ideal for a park of its kind. This study will give the City the alternatives to design a Sports 
Complex that has revenue generating potential that can make Collinsville a destination for sports tournaments.

Complete a study that gives real alternatives for the potential of a revenue generating tournament facility.

Positive; the study will identify strategies that will make the Sports Complex revenue generating.

Project Name Sports Complex Feasibility Study and 
Business Plan

Funding Source Southwest Corridor Business District

GL Account 46-00-00-8207

Project # RD21-043

Program Facilities—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 20 Years 

Expenditures Total

Facilities $150,00 $150,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Purchase replacement field rakes for use at the ball fields. The new field rakes will replace outdated and worn out equipment inherited from 
CARD. The new equipment will give the crew the tools they need to properly prep the fields for use.

The current field rakes inherited from Collinsville Area Recreation District (CARD) have lived their useful life. The field rakes will be replaced 
beginning with the units in the worst condition.

As additional filed rakes are purchased, the older equipment will be phased out and a proper replacement schedule will be put in place.

Positive; Replacement of aging vehicles and equipment reduces maintenance cost.

Project Name Field Rakes Funding Source Southwest Corridor Business District

GL Account 46-00-00-8307

Project # RD20-04

Program Equipment—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Useful Life 5 Years 

Expenditures Total

Equipment $28,00 $28,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Purchase a wide area mower for use on the Parks maintenance department at the Sports Complex. It will be used at the Sports Complex to 
reduce mowing time and allow work hours to be spent on other projects.

The Parks & Recreation Department currently does not have a wide area mower.

Improve productivity in the crew by giving them the tools they need.

Positive; Replacement of aging vehicles and equipment reduces maintenance cost.

Project Name Wide Area Mower Funding Source SWCBD

GL Account 46-00-00-8307

Project # RD20-31

Program Equipment—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Equipment

Useful Life 15 Years 

Expenditures Total

Equipment $44,00 $44,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Description

Existing Condition

Project Goals

Budget Impacts

Purchase amenity improvements for the Sports Complex that can grow with the park in the future that include pumps, pitching mounds, batting 
cages and lights that will all improve the overall appearance of the facility. Also included in this project was the acquisition of property in the 
amount of $225,000 in 2019.

The current amenities are in poor shape as the facility was not maintained adequately by Collinsville Area Recreation District (CARD). These 
improvements will increase the safety of the complex and will be utilized in the future project of completely redoing the entire project.

Increase the safety of the complex as well a creating a place that serves the recreational needs of the community that also drives tournaments 
and tourism dollars.

Negligible; these equipment purchases will have no effect on the annual operating budget.

Project Name Sports Complex Equipment Funding Source Southwest Corridor Business District

GL Account 46-00-00-8207

Project # RD20-004

Program Facilities—Parks & Rec

Priority 1 Critical

Department Parks & Recreation

Contact Parks & Recreation Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 20 Years 

Expenditures Total

Facilities $261,00 $261,000

2021
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CIP 2021

$54,0002021 VEHICLES TOTAL: 

$485,0002021 INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL: 

2—1/2 Ton 2x4 Pick-up Truck (replace 2011 1/2 Ton 2x4) $27,000 each

Pleasant Ridge Watermain Extension $36,000

2nd Street Watermain Replacement $85,000

Emery Street Watermain Replacement $74,000

3rd Street Watermain Replacement $85,000

Eastwood Drive Watermain Replacement $35,000

Sugar Loaf Watermain Extension $70,000

St. Louis Road Watermain Replacement $100,000 

Public Works - Water Division Capital Projects 2021

$54,000TOTAL, VEHICLES 

$485,000TOTAL, INFRASTRUCTURE 

$539,000TOTAL, ANNUAL 

$539,000TOTAL, 2021 
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Project Name 2021 Water Division Vehicle Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8404

Project # WD21-010

Program Vehicles—Water Division

Priority 2 Very Important

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Vehicles

Useful Life 15 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; Reduction in fleet maintenance costs.

Project Goals
Improve reliability of equipment and reduce fleet maintenance costs.

Existing Condition
This project replaces 2- 2011 Ford F150 Pickup Trucks.  These trucks currently have 53,230 and 61,360 miles on them respectfully. The two 
vehicles being replace in this project are assigned exclusively to the meter readers in the Water Distribution Department.  While the total milage 
of each vehicle is modest, the operational and maintenance costs of these vehicle are increasing due to the extreme repetitive nature of the 
use of these vehicles.

Project Description
Programmed replacement of Water Division vehicle and equipment: Project replaces 2—1/2 Ton 2x4 Pick-Up Trucks with like vehicles.

Expenditures Total

Vehicles $54,000 $54,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name Pleasant Ridge Watermain Extension Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD19-016

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, replace aging and deteriorating infrastructure, improve water quality, and reduce operating costs by reducing 
costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 2-inch cast iron watermain is 52 years old, passed its 50-year useful service life, is in poor condition and has experienced multiple 
failures over the past 10 plus years. The existing main is grossly undersized, not provide fire protection and experiencing frequent pressure 
drops.

Project  Description
Replace 600-feet of existing 2-inch cast iron watermain, with a new 8-inch PVC watermain along Pleasant Ridge Road from 2nd Street to 3rd 
Street, tying into the existing 6-inch PVC watermain on Pleasant Ridge just south of 2nd Street.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $36,000 $36,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name 2nd Street Watermain Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD19-017

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, replace aging and deteriorating infrastructure, improve water quality, and reduce operating costs by reducing 
costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 2-inch cast iron watermain is 52 years old, passed its 50-year useful service life, is in poor condition and has experienced multiple 
failures over the past 10 plus years. The existing main is grossly undersized and experiences frequent pressure drops.

Project  Description
Replace 1,260-feet of existing 2-inch cast iron watermain, with a new 6-inch PVC watermain along 2nd Street from Pleasant Ridge Road to 
Eastwood Drive.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $85,000 $85,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name Emery Street Watermain Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD19-018

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, replace aging and deteriorating infrastructure, improve water quality, and reduce operating costs by reducing 
costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 4-inch asbestos cement watermain is 52 years old, passed its 50-year useful service life. The existing main is undersized, not 
providing adequate fire protection.

Project Description
Replace 830-feet of existing 4-inch asbestos cement watermain, with a new 8-inch PVC watermain along Emery Street from West Country Lane 
to 3rd Street.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $74,000 $74,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name 3rd Street Watermain Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD19-019

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, replace aging and deteriorating infrastructure, improve water quality, and reduce operating costs by reducing 
costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 2-inch cast iron watermain is 52 years old, passed its 50-year useful service life, is in poor condition and has experienced multiple 
failures over the past 10 plus years. The existing main is grossly undersized and experiences frequent pressure drops.

Project  Description
Replace 1,260-feet of existing 2-inch cast iron watermain, with a new 6-inch PVC watermain along 3rd Street from Pleasant Ridge Road to 
Eastwood Drive.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $85,000 $85,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name Eastwood Watermain Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD19-020

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, replace aging and deteriorating infrastructure, improve water quality, and reduce operating costs by reducing 
costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 2-inch cast iron watermain is 52 years old, passed its 50-year useful service life, is in poor condition and has experienced multiple 
failures over the past 10 plus years. The existing main is grossly undersized and experiences frequent pressure drops.

Project Description
Replace 460-feet of existing 2-inch cast iron watermain, with a new 6-inch PVC watermain along Eastwood Drive from 2nd Street to 3rd Street.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $27,000 $27,000

2021
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Project Name Sugar Loaf Water Main Extension Funding Source Enterprise Fund

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD21-021

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; project will provide needed infrastructure for new 
residential development.

Project Goals
Improve fire protection to the area, improve system reliability, and improve water quality.This project will assist future residential development 
in the northern section of the City.  

Existing Condition
The existing water distribution system that services the Sugar Loaf area is a sing 8-inch watermain coming from IL-157. There is currently not a 
redundant feed for this portion of the City’s water distribution system. During a large water use event, such as opening a hydrant or a watermain 
break in the Sugar Loaf area or the system leading to it, there is a large pressure drop. In order to address pressure drop issues, improve fire 
flow, and support future development, a second 10-inch watermain will be installed to provide a second, redundant feed to this portion of the 
water distribution system.

Project  Description
Install 12,750-feet of new 10-inch PVC watermain from Belt Line Road to Sugar Loaf Road.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $70,000 $70,000

2021
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CIP 2021

Project Name St. Louis Road Watermain Replacement Funding Source TIF 1

GL Account 52-43-20-8500

Project # WD21-022

Program Infrastructure—Water Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 50 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; replacement of aging infrastructure reduces O&M costs.

Project Goals
Replace aging and deteriorating buried infrastructure, to allow for the reconstruction of the roadway, improve water quality, and reduce operating 
costs by reducing costs associated with repairing water main break.

Existing Condition
The existing 10-inch and 12-inch cast iron watermains are two of the oldest watermains in the system, being installed in the 1930’s. Prior to 
work be performed on St. Louis Road, these watermains will need to be replaced. 

Project  Description
Replace the existing 10-inch cast iron and 12-inch cast iron watermains, 1,440-feet of 16-inch PVC, 120-feet of 12-inch PVC, and 260-feet of 
8-inch PVC watermain along St. Louis Road from South Jefferson Avenue to Cedar Street.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $100,000 $100,000

2021
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$6,992,0002021 FACILITIES TOTAL: 

Bio-Solids Dewatering Project $6,900,000

Aeriation Line Replacement $27,000

Phosphorus Reduction Study $65,000

Public Works - Waste Water Division Capital Projects 2021

$6,992,000TOTAL, FACILITIES

$6,992,000TOTAL, ANNUAL 

$6,992,000TOTAL, 2021 
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Project Name WWTP Bio-solids Dewatering Project Funding Source Enterprise Fund & IEPA Loan

GL Account 52-44-30-8204

Project # SD20-013

Program Facilities—Wastewater Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Waste Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 30 years

Budget Impacts
Positive; project will reduce O&M costs.

Project Goals
1. Construct the dewatering and loading facilities with current revenue and operational savings.
2. Gain control of the disposal of the residuals by influences of weather conditions and third party operational conflicts.
3. Reduce energy and bio-solids disposal costs.
4. The cost of engineering and construction of this project were included in the State of Illinois’s Capital bill.

Existing Condition
This project will convert the current process of chemically treating and land applying liquid bio-solid residuals at the WWTP to a solids handling 
process allowing for the disposal of the bio-solids to a landfill.

Project  Description
This project will provides for the installation of bio-solids dewatering equipment and loading facilities at the waster water treatment plant. This 
project will convert the existing liquid bio-solids handling process to a dewatering (dry) process to produce a Class A bio-solid reducing overall 
operational costs and eliminating regulatory restrictions of the disposal of the residuals.

Expenditures Total

Facilities $6,900,000 $6,900,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown

Labor Cost $710,000

Construction Cost $4,940,000

Total Project Cost $5,650,000
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Project Name Aeriation Line Replacement Funding Source Enterprise Fund 

GL Account 52-44-30-8204

Project # SD20-016

Program Facilities—Wastewater Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Waste Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Facilities

Useful Life 20 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible; planned completion of the project will avoid emergency repairs & replacement in the future.

Project Goals
1. Replace piping in a planned and controlled method.
2. Avoid unplanned shut down of the treatment process.
3. Avoid regulatory non-compliance of issues resulting from failure of existing piping.

Existing Condition
Existing piping is in poor condition due to corrosion from the gases being released in the treatment process.

Project  Description
Replacement of the ductile iron blower piping suppling air the WWTP’s aeriation tanks.

Expenditures Total

Facilities $27,000 $27,000

2021



Public Works - Waste Water Division Projects 36

CIP 2021

Project Name Phosphorus Reduction Study Funding Source Enterprise Fund 

GL Account 52-44-20-8500

Project # SD21-017

Program Infrastructure—WWD

Priority 1 Critical

Department Waste Water Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life N/A

Budget Impacts
Negative: This project is a unfunded requirement of the IEPA and will likely lead to future mandated improvements to the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant.

Project Goals
Determine the best method and costs to reduce phosphorus in the effluent discharged from the Wastewater Plant.

Existing Condition
Maintain compliance with all state discharge permit requirements. 

Project  Description
Professional services provided by a consultant for the preparation of a Phosphorus Reduction Feasibility Study and Phosphorus Discharge 
Optimization Plan as mandated by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEAP). The phosphorus reduction study is being required by the 
IEPA as part of our annual discharge permit of the Wastewater Treatment Plant. This is part of a goal of the Federal EPA to reduce the amount 
of phosphorus and nitrogen getting to the Mississippi River Delta.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $65,000 $65,000

2021
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$246,0002021 EQUIPMENT TOTAL: 

$3,175,0002021 INFRASTRUCTURE TOTAL: 

Street Sweeper Replacement $246,000

Sugar Loaf Road Reconstruction $390,000

East Port District Resurfacing $500,000

Jefferson School Stormwater Detention $100,000

St. Louis Road and Bond Avenue Intersection Realignment $1,130,000

Bluffview Reconstruction Phase I $890,000

Bluffview Reconstruction Phase II $65,000

Public Works - Street Division Capital Projects 2021

$246,000TOTAL, EQUIPMENT 

$3,175,000TOTAL, INFRASTRUCTURE 

$3,421,000TOTAL, ANNUAL 

$3,421,000TOTAL, 2021 

$100,000Sidewalk Replacement
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Project Name Sugar Loaf Road Reconstruction Funding Source MFT

GL Account 18-00-00-8500

Project # ST19-024, ST20-024

Program Infrastructure —Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 30 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible.

Project Goals
Improve the condition of the road. Provide improved corridor from Illinois Route 157 to the Sugar Loaf area. Allow for future residential 
development along Sugar Loaf Road.

Existing Condition
The roadway currently has curbs and gutters with oil and chip driving surface that is 22 feet wide.

Project Description
This project will replace the 22 foot wide oil & chip roadway with a new asphalt surface from Route 157 to the top of the hill on Sugar Loaf Road; 
approximately 1,200 feet of pavement.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $390,000 $390,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown

Engineering Cost $250,000

Construction Cost $140,000

Total Project Cost $390,000
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Project Name Eastport District Resurfacing Funding Source TIF 1

GL Account 41-00-00-8500

Project # ST20-033

Program Infrastructure —Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 30 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible.

Project Goals
Improve the pavement condition, extend the life of the street and improve safety conditions.

Existing Condition
TheThe existing roads have reached a point where they need to be rehabilitated. The current condition rating using the PASER rating system is 
as follows:			 
				    Collinsport Drive		  4.0		  Commerce Drive		  5.0
				    Eastport Plaza Drive	 5.5		  Eastport Executive Drive	 5.0
				    Regency Plaza Drive	 4.0

Project  Description
The project involves the milling and overlay of a portion of Eastport Plaza Drive (3,730-LF), a portion of Collinsport Drive (1,745-LF), a portion 
of Regency Plaza Drive (491-LF), Commerce Drive (1,590-LF),  and Eastport Executive Drive (15,80-LF). The work also includes rehabilitation of 
curb and gutter that is in poor condition, and replacement of curb ramps that are not ADA compliant, a full depth patch under Eastport Plaza 
Drive at the intersection of IL-157, and striping the roads.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $500,000 $500,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown

Engineering Cost $5,000

Construction Cost $495,000

Total Project Cost $500,000
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Project Name Jefferson School Stormwater Detention Funding Source TIF 4

GL Account 44-00-00-8500

Project # ST120-046

Program Infrastructure —Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact City Engineer

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 20 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible: increased O&M cost for the detention area maintenance will be offset by savings related to downstream capital costs.

Project Goals
1. Detains water for a large area, 60 acres, in the upper portion of the watershed
2. Reduces erosion issues to residents downstream of Jefferson School
3. Addresses stormwater issues at Jefferson School
4. Provides a learning opportunity for students at Jefferson School
5. Relieves the need for stormwater detention in the lower portions of the watershed

Existing Condition
The watershed area downstream of Jefferson School has frequent flooding and erosion issues.

Project Description
Design and construction of a stormwater detention system in the upper portion of the watershed area. This project will be designed in 2021 with 
the intent for construction to take place in 2022 or 2023.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $100,000 $100,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown

Engineering Cost $100,000

Construction Cost $700,000

Total Project Cost $800,000
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Project Name St. Louis Road and Bond Avenue            
Intersection Realignment

Funding Source TIF1 Design;  MFT - Construction

GL Account 41-00-00-8500; 28-00-00-8500

Project # ST. Louis Road

Program Infrastructure —Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact City Engineer

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 20 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible:

Project Goals
1. Provide parking for the neighboring businesses.
2. Initiate the start up of the Great Streets Plan.
3. Spur investment and redevelopment in the area.

Existing Condition
Area where the parking lot is planned is currently vacant lots and the sidewalks are in poor condition.

Project Description
Design and construction of a municipal parking lot, road improvements and sidewalk replacement.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $1,130,000 $1,130,000

2021

Estimated Cost Breakdown
Engineering Cost $130,000

Construction Cost $1,000,000

Total Project Cost $1,130,000
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Project Name Street Sweeper Replacement Funding Source CIP via MFT Rental Rates

GL Account 18-00-00-8300

Project # ST21-044

Program Equipment—Street Depart.

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Vehicle/Equipment

Useful Life 10 years or 8,500 hours of run time

Budget Impacts
Positive: Replacing the old sweeper will reduce operational & maintenance costs

Project Goals
Replace outdated equipment to reduce operational and maintenance costs.

Existing Condition
The existing 2004 Elgin street sweeper is past its life expectancy, being 16 years old and having 9,416 hours of run time.

Project Description
This project will replace a 2004 Elgin Pelican mechanical street sweeper that has 9,416 hours of run time with a new mechanical street sweeper.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $246,000 $246,000

2021
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Project Name Bluffview Reconstruction Phase I Funding Source MFT

GL Account 28-00-00-8500

Project # BLFVW 1

Program Infrastructure—Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 30 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible: This project is being funded by the Rebuild Illinois grant issued through the MFT program.

Project Goals
Improve the condition of the road and provide proper stormwater control and sidewalks in the area.

Existing Condition
The roadway has an oil & chip surface and is lacking proper stormwater infrastructure and sidewalks.

Project Description
This project is the first phase of a larger project that will reconstruct the Bluffview Lane from Rt. 157 to Sunset Avenue. The larger project 
includes sidewalk along a portion of Sumner Boulevard, pavement resurfacing, and upgrades to the storm sewer system. The first phase 
consists of pavement resurfacing 120-LF of Sumner Boulevard and 530-LF of Bluffview Lane. The seconds phase includes resurfacing 3,200-LF 
of pavement along Bluffview Lane, Sumner Boulevard, and Sunset Avenue; including sidewalk construction along a portion of Sumner Avenue.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $890,000 $890,000

2021



Public Works - Street Division Projects 44

CIP 2021

Project Name Bluffview Reconstruction Phase II Funding Source MFT

GL Account 28-00-00-8500

Project # BLFVW 2

Program Infrastructure—Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 30 years

Budget Impacts
Negligible: This project is being funded by the Rebuild Illinois grant issued through the MFT program.

Project Goals
Improve the condition of the road and provide proper stormwater control and sidewalks in the area.

Existing Condition
The roadway has an oil & chip surface and is lacking proper stormwater infrastructure and sidewalks.

Project  Description
This project is the second phase of the larger Bluffiew reconstruction project that will reconstruct 3,200-LF of pavement along Bluffview Lane, 
Sumner Boulevard, and Sunset Avenue; including sidewalk construction along a portion of Sumner Avenue.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $65,000 $65,000

2021
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Project Name Sidewalk Replacement

GL Account 28-00-00-8500

Project # ST21-022

Program Infrastructure—Streets Division

Priority 1 Critical

Department Street Division

Contact Public Works Director

Type Infrastructure

Useful Life 25+ years

Budget Impacts
Negligible.

Project Goals
Improve sidewalk condition, extend the life of the existing sidewalks, provide safe conditions for pedestrians, bring City sidewalks into 
compliance with ADA, and expand sidewalks into areas currently without sidewalks.

Existing Condition
Sidewalks are in poor condition, present a tripping hazard, hold water, or have been identified as non-ADA compliant by the sidewalk survey.

Expenditures Total

Infrastructure $100,000 $100,000

2021

Project Description
This project involves repairing and replacing sidewalks, that are in need of repair or that are not ADA compliant, by in house crews and by 
outside contractors.

Funding Source Capital Projects Fund


